
2023 年 3 月海南电力并网运行考核费用单

电厂名称

发电计

划

(万元)

一次调

频

(万元)

安全

管理

(万

元)

调度

纪律

管理

（万

元）

电压

合格

率

(万

元)

AVC

考核

费用

(万

元)

调峰

考核

(万

元)

燃料

管理

(万

元)

水电

振动

区

(万

元)

检修

管理

考核

费用

(万

元)

黑启

动考

核

(万

元)

并网运行考

核合计净收

入

(万元)

上网电量

(MWh)

合计 42.7878 23.1266 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3082607.842

白沙龙江光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.282 12229.668

白沙隆基光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.05 2167.634

昌江核电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52.3109 750634.5

昌江华盛金光光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.4973 21570.12

昌江南亚光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0479 2081.52

昌江生物质电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0055 21029.615

昌江天利科光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0555 2407.44

昌江中电国际光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0545 2367.4

澄迈晶科光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0513 2220.68

澄迈南电光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0513 2222.36

澄迈桥沙光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0019 1822.464

大广坝水电厂 2.7081 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2.0125 9981.84

儋州华宇康光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0385 1672.4

儋州金海光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.047 2041.62

儋州垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0058 22422.444

儋州南丰水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0033 12708.713

儋州塘根光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1745 7569.496

儋州益花滩光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0384 1666.608

定安鲲鹏光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0391 1699.17

定安通威光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0466 2020.44

定安协鑫光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0709 3074.96

定安鑫安光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0206 1078



东方电厂 1.5094 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3.4759 516690.9

东方风电场 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0359 2523.2

东方戈枕光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0767 3326.594

东方广坝光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0998 4331.034

东方合利天光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0639 2773.12

东方凯润电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.7015 23262.25

东方垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0033 12507.419

东方神华光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2759 11971.859

东方天利和光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0308 1339.1

东方新龙光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0567 2462.126

东方意晟光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.068 2947.175

峨蔓风电场 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1888 8190.248

感城风电场 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1173 5090.118

高排风电场 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0796 3452.064

戈枕水电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0746 1070.52

海口垃圾发电二厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0038 14391.44

海口垃圾发电三厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0069 26444.097

海口垃圾发电一厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0006 2401.56

海口美安电厂 24.6482 23.425 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -34.8848 135481.72

海口新厂 8.5247 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -11.5209 307419.75

海口信义光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.45 19515.584

海南琼中抽水蓄能电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

海南文昌电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13.8485 180786.76

红岭水电厂 2.8716 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2.4553 5971.68

华能澄迈光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1582 6861.36

华能儋耳热电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -54.0403 206957.421

华能东方光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0341 1481.55

乐东崇高岭光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0084 363.155

乐东南巴河水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0002 695.21

乐东天昊光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3984 17281.176

乐东万冲光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.038 1651.3

乐东响水光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0097 2047.32

乐东长风光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3384 14677.212



临高波莲光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1891 8207.694

临高彩虹光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -0.1226 7127.384

临高光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0422 1828.32

临高浙新光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1059 4594.168

陵水垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0028 10903.061

南山电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

牛路岭水电厂 0.0672 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.4705 7715.07

琼海合口水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0006 2118.653

琼海垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0031 11893.992

琼中乘坡水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0003 1175.16

琼中湾岭光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0407 1764.63

三亚红星光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.244 10583.1

三亚垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.009 34603.8

顺波光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0248 1076.354

屯昌垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.002 7803.686

屯昌现代农业光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0372 1614.2

屯昌新兴光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1012 4391.904

屯昌鑫业光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1416 6142.435

万宁气电厂 0 -0.2984 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17.7285 208705.2

万宁勤赛光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2708 11743.723

文昌风电场 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -0.2381 7091.216

文昌国昌光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0426 1846.152

文昌华林光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0522 2264.539

文昌垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0019 7352.24

文昌立洋光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0393 2169.72

文昌龙虎山光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3149 13660.231

文昌旻晖光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0949 4116.869

文昌西点光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0516 2238.6

文昌旭蓝光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0455 1975.4

五指山毛阳河梯级水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0006 2433.075

西南部电厂 1.5002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11.6673 180020.5

洋浦电厂 0.9584 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.8633 76000.012

莺歌海盐场光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1012 4391.64



2023 年 3 月海南电力并网运行考核费用单（续表）

电厂名称

风光功

率预测

(万元)

风光有功

功率变化

(万元)

风光脱网

(万元)

技术指

导与管

理

（万元）

不含非停

考核费用

合计

(万元)

不含非停

考核返还

费用

(万元)

非停考核

费用

(万元)

非停返还

费用

(万元)

并网运行考

核合计净收

入

(万元)

上网电量

(MWh)

合计 0 0.8036 0 0 66.718 66.718 141.5413 141.5413 0 3082607.842

白沙龙江光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.282 0 0 0.282 12229.668

白沙隆基光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.05 0 0 0.05 2167.634

昌江核电站 0 0 0 0 0 17.3065 0 35.0044 52.3109 750634.5

昌江华盛金光光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.4973 0 0 0.4973 21570.12

昌江南亚光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0479 0 0 0.0479 2081.52

昌江生物质电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0055 0 0 0.0055 21029.615

昌江天利科光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0555 0 0 0.0555 2407.44

昌江中电国际光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0545 0 0 0.0545 2367.4

澄迈晶科光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0513 0 0 0.0513 2220.68

澄迈南电光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0513 0 0 0.0513 2222.36

澄迈桥沙光伏 0 0.0402 0 0 0.0402 0.0421 0 0 0.0019 1822.464

大广坝水电厂 0 0 0 0 2.7081 0.2301 0 0.4655 -2.0125 9981.84

儋州华宇康光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0385 0 0 0.0385 1672.4

儋州金海光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.047 0 0 0.047 2041.62

儋州垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0058 0 0 0.0058 22422.444

儋州南丰水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0.0033 0 0 0.0033 12708.713

儋州塘根光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.1745 0 0 0.1745 7569.496



儋州益花滩光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0384 0 0 0.0384 1666.608

定安鲲鹏光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0391 0 0 0.0391 1699.17

定安通威光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0466 0 0 0.0466 2020.44

定安协鑫光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0709 0 0 0.0709 3074.96

定安鑫安光伏 0 0.0043 0 0 0.0043 0.0249 0 0 0.0206 1078

东方电厂 0 0 0 0 1.5094 11.9122 41.546 27.6673 -3.4759 516690.9

东方风电场 0 0.0223 0 0 0.0223 0.0582 0 0 0.0359 2523.2

东方戈枕光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0767 0 0 0.0767 3326.594

东方广坝光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0998 0 0 0.0998 4331.034

东方合利天光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0639 0 0 0.0639 2773.12

东方凯润电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.5363 0 1.1652 1.7015 23262.25

东方垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0033 0 0 0.0033 12507.419

东方神华光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.2759 0 0 0.2759 11971.859

东方天利和光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0308 0 0 0.0308 1339.1

东方新龙光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0567 0 0 0.0567 2462.126

东方意晟光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.068 0 0 0.068 2947.175

峨蔓风电场 0 0 0 0 0 0.1888 0 0 0.1888 8190.248

感城风电场 0 0 0 0 0 0.1173 0 0 0.1173 5090.118

高排风电场 0 0 0 0 0 0.0796 0 0 0.0796 3452.064

戈枕水电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0247 0 0.0499 0.0746 1070.52

海口垃圾发电二厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0038 0 0 0.0038 14391.44

海口垃圾发电三厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0069 0 0 0.0069 26444.097

海口垃圾发电一厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0006 0 0 0.0006 2401.56

海口美安电厂 0 0 0 0 48.0732 3.1235 0 10.0649 -34.8848 135481.72

海口新厂 0 0 0 0 8.5247 7.0875 28.6707 18.587 -11.5209 307419.75



海口信义光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.45 0 0 0.45 19515.584

海南琼中抽水蓄能电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

海南文昌电厂 0 0 0 0 0 4.1679 0 9.6806 13.8485 180786.76

红岭水电厂 0 0 0 0 2.8716 0.1378 0 0.2785 -2.4553 5971.68

华能澄迈光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.1582 0 0 0.1582 6861.36

华能儋耳热电厂 0 0 0 0 0 4.7714 71.3246 12.5129 -54.0403 206957.421

华能东方光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0341 0 0 0.0341 1481.55

乐东崇高岭光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0084 0 0 0.0084 363.155

乐东南巴河水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0.0002 0 0 0.0002 695.21

乐东天昊光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.3984 0 0 0.3984 17281.176

乐东万冲光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.038 0 0 0.038 1651.3

乐东响水光伏 0 0.0375 0 0 0.0375 0.0472 0 0 0.0097 2047.32

乐东长风光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.3384 0 0 0.3384 14677.212

临高波莲光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.1891 0 0 0.1891 8207.694

临高彩虹光伏 0 0.287 0 0 0.287 0.1644 0 0 -0.1226 7127.384

临高光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0422 0 0 0.0422 1828.32

临高浙新光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.1059 0 0 0.1059 4594.168

陵水垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0028 0 0 0.0028 10903.061

南山电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

牛路岭水电厂 0 0 0 0 0.0672 0.1779 0 0.3598 0.4705 7715.07

琼海合口水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0.0006 0 0 0.0006 2118.653

琼海垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0031 0 0 0.0031 11893.992

琼中乘坡水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0.0003 0 0 0.0003 1175.16

琼中湾岭光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0407 0 0 0.0407 1764.63

三亚红星光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.244 0 0 0.244 10583.1



三亚垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.009 0 0 0.009 34603.8

顺波光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0248 0 0 0.0248 1076.354

屯昌垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.002 0 0 0.002 7803.686

屯昌现代农业光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0372 0 0 0.0372 1614.2

屯昌新兴光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.1012 0 0 0.1012 4391.904

屯昌鑫业光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.1416 0 0 0.1416 6142.435

万宁气电厂 0 0 0 0 -0.2984 4.8116 0 12.6185 17.7285 208705.2

万宁勤赛光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.2708 0 0 0.2708 11743.723

文昌风电场 0 0.4015 0 0 0.4015 0.1634 0 0 -0.2381 7091.216

文昌国昌光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0426 0 0 0.0426 1846.152

文昌华林光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0522 0 0 0.0522 2264.539

文昌垃圾发电厂 0 0 0 0 0 0.0019 0 0 0.0019 7352.24

文昌立洋光伏 0 0.0108 0 0 0.0108 0.0501 0 0 0.0393 2169.72

文昌龙虎山光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.3149 0 0 0.3149 13660.231

文昌旻晖光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0949 0 0 0.0949 4116.869

文昌西点光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0516 0 0 0.0516 2238.6

文昌旭蓝光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.0455 0 0 0.0455 1975.4

五指山毛阳河梯级水电站 0 0 0 0 0 0.0006 0 0 0.0006 2433.075

西南部电厂 0 0 0 0 1.5002 4.1503 0 9.0172 11.6673 180020.5

洋浦电厂 0 0 0 0 0.9584 1.7521 0 4.0696 4.8633 76000.012

莺歌海盐场光伏 0 0 0 0 0 0.1012 0 0 0.1012 4391.64



2023 年 3 月海南电力辅助服务补偿费用单

电厂名称

启停调峰补

偿净收入

（万元）

AVC 补

偿净收

入

（万

元）

黑启动补

偿净收入

(万元)

冷备

用补

偿净

收入

(万

元)

无功补偿

净收入

(万元)

旋转备用补

偿净收入

(万元)

一次调频补

偿净收入

（万元）

转动惯

量补偿

净收入

（万元）

稳定切机

补偿净收

入

（万元）

辅助服务补

偿合计净收

入

(万元)

合计 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

白沙龙江光伏 -3.3483 0 -0.3428 0 -0.0333 -1.968 -1.5472 0 -0.0116 -7.2512

白沙隆基光伏 -0.5935 0 -0.0608 0 -0.0059 -0.3488 -0.2742 0 -0.002 -1.2852

昌江核电站 -205.5112 0 -21.0408 0 -2.0421 -114.4791 -94.9646 0 -0.7098 -438.7476

昌江华盛金光光伏 -5.9055 0 -0.6046 0 -0.0587 -3.4711 -2.7289 0 -0.0204 -12.7892

昌江南亚光伏 -0.5699 0 -0.0583 0 -0.0057 -0.335 -0.2633 0 -0.002 -1.2342

昌江生物质电厂 -2.8788 0 -0.2947 0 -0.0286 -1.6921 -1.3303 0 -0.0099 -6.2344

昌江天利科光伏 -0.6591 0 -0.0675 0 -0.0066 -0.3874 -0.3046 0 -0.0023 -1.4275

昌江中电国际光伏 -0.6482 0 -0.0664 0 -0.0064 -0.381 -0.2995 0 -0.0022 -1.4037

澄迈晶科光伏 -0.608 0 -0.0622 0 -0.006 -0.3574 -0.2809 0 -0.0021 -1.3166

澄迈南电光伏 -0.6084 0 -0.0623 0 -0.006 -0.3576 -0.2812 0 -0.0021 -1.3176

澄迈桥沙光伏 -0.499 0 -0.0511 0 -0.005 -0.2933 -0.2306 0 -0.0017 -1.0807

大广坝水电厂 -2.7329 0 2.7202 0 -0.0114 4.2603 -1.2628 0 -0.0094 2.964

儋州华宇康光伏 -0.4579 0 -0.0469 0 -0.0046 -0.2691 -0.2116 0 -0.0016 -0.9917

儋州金海光伏 -0.559 0 -0.0572 0 -0.0056 -0.3285 -0.2583 0 -0.0019 -1.2105

儋州垃圾发电厂 -3.0694 0 -0.3143 0 -0.0305 -1.8041 -1.4184 0 -0.0106 -6.6473



儋州南丰水电站 -3.4794 0 -0.3562 0 -0.0346 -2.0451 -1.6078 0 -0.012 -7.5351

儋州塘根光伏 -2.0724 0 -0.2122 0 -0.0206 -1.2181 -0.9576 0 -0.0072 -4.4881

儋州益花滩光伏 -0.4563 0 -0.0467 0 -0.0045 -0.2682 -0.2108 0 -0.0016 -0.9881

定安鲲鹏光伏 -0.4652 0 -0.0476 0 -0.0046 -0.2734 -0.215 0 -0.0016 -1.0074

定安通威光伏 -0.5532 0 -0.0566 0 -0.0055 -0.3251 -0.2556 0 -0.0019 -1.1979

定安协鑫光伏 -0.8419 0 -0.0862 0 -0.0084 -0.4948 -0.389 0 -0.0029 -1.8232

定安鑫安光伏 -0.2951 0 -0.0302 0 -0.0029 -0.1735 -0.1364 0 -0.001 -0.6391

东方电厂 -141.4613 0 -14.4831 0 -1.4058 54.5487 12.0658 0 -0.4885 -91.2242

东方风电场 -0.6908 0 -0.0707 0 -0.0069 -0.406 -0.3192 0 -0.0024 -1.496

东方戈枕光伏 -0.9108 0 -0.0932 0 -0.0091 -0.5353 -0.4209 0 -0.0031 -1.9724

东方广坝光伏 -1.1858 0 -0.1214 0 -0.0118 -0.697 -0.5479 0 -0.0041 -2.568

东方合利天光伏 -0.7592 0 -0.0777 0 -0.0075 -0.4463 -0.3508 0 -0.0026 -1.6441

东方凯润电厂 41.4062 0 -0.6521 0 -0.0632 1.9957 7.3515 0 0.3113 50.3494

东方垃圾发电厂 -1.7122 0 -0.1753 0 -0.017 -1.0064 -0.7912 0 -0.0059 -3.708

东方神华光伏 -3.2777 0 -0.3356 0 -0.0326 -1.9265 -1.5146 0 -0.0113 -7.0983

东方天利和光伏 -0.3666 0 -0.0375 0 -0.0036 -0.2155 -0.1694 0 -0.0013 -0.7939

东方新龙光伏 -0.6741 0 -0.069 0 -0.0067 -0.3962 -0.3115 0 -0.0023 -1.4598

东方意晟光伏 -0.8069 0 -0.0826 0 -0.008 -0.4743 -0.3729 0 -0.0028 -1.7475

峨蔓风电场 -2.2424 0 -0.2296 0 -0.0223 -1.318 -1.0362 0 -0.0077 -4.8562

感城风电场 -1.3936 0 -0.1427 0 -0.0138 -0.8191 -0.644 0 -0.0048 -3.018

高排风电场 -0.9451 0 -0.0968 0 -0.0094 -0.5555 -0.4367 0 -0.0033 -2.0468

戈枕水电厂 -0.2931 0 2.97 0 -0.0029 -0.1723 -0.1354 0 -0.001 2.3653

海口垃圾发电二厂 -1.9701 0 -0.2017 0 -0.0196 -1.158 -0.9103 0 -0.0068 -4.2665

海口垃圾发电三厂 -3.62 0 -0.3706 0 -0.036 -2.1277 -1.6728 0 -0.0125 -7.8396

海口垃圾发电一厂 -0.3288 0 -0.0337 0 -0.0033 -0.1932 -0.1519 0 -0.0011 -0.712

海口美安电厂 60.6574 0 -3.7976 0 1.0178 21.3582 30.0842 0 0.0386 109.3586

海口新厂 -84.1664 0 -8.6171 0 -0.8364 6.3311 -11.3184 0 -0.2907 -98.8979



海口信义光伏 -5.343 0 -0.547 0 -0.0531 -3.1405 -2.469 0 -0.0185 -11.5711

海南琼中抽水蓄能电站 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

海南文昌电厂 105.7536 0 -5.0676 0 2.1926 20.1714 38.0976 0 0.1624 161.31

红岭水电厂 -1.6349 0 -0.1674 0 0.4955 3.8368 -0.7555 0 -0.0056 1.7689

华能澄迈光伏 -1.8785 0 -0.1923 0 -0.0187 -1.1042 -0.868 0 -0.0065 -4.0682

华能儋耳热电厂 166.0885 0 -5.8011 0 2.5551 16.568 9.0865 0 0.1376 188.6346

华能东方光伏 -0.4056 0 -0.0415 0 -0.004 -0.2384 -0.1874 0 -0.0014 -0.8783

乐东崇高岭光伏 -0.0994 0 -0.0102 0 -0.001 -0.0584 -0.0459 0 -0.0003 -0.2152

乐东南巴河水电站 -0.1903 0 -0.0195 0 -0.0019 -0.1119 -0.088 0 -0.0007 -0.4123

乐东天昊光伏 -4.7313 0 -0.4844 0 -0.047 -2.7809 -2.1863 0 -0.0163 -10.2462

乐东万冲光伏 -0.4521 0 -0.0463 0 -0.0045 -0.2657 -0.2089 0 -0.0016 -0.9791

乐东响水光伏 -0.5605 0 -0.0574 0 -0.0056 -0.3295 -0.259 0 -0.0019 -1.2139

乐东长风光伏 -4.0184 0 -0.4114 0 -0.0399 -2.3619 -1.8568 0 -0.0139 -8.7023

临高波莲光伏 -2.2471 0 -0.2301 0 -0.0223 -1.3208 -1.0384 0 -0.0078 -4.8665

临高彩虹光伏 -1.9514 0 -0.1998 0 -0.0194 -1.147 -0.9017 0 -0.0067 -4.226

临高光伏 -0.5006 0 -0.0512 0 -0.005 -0.2942 -0.2313 0 -0.0017 -1.084

临高浙新光伏 -1.2578 0 -0.1288 0 -0.0125 -0.7393 -0.5812 0 -0.0043 -2.7239

陵水垃圾发电厂 -1.4925 0 -0.1528 0 -0.0148 -0.8773 -0.6897 0 -0.0052 -3.2323

南山电厂 0 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0.6667 30.6667

牛路岭水电厂 -2.1123 0 2.7837 0 0.0653 -1.2414 -0.9761 0 -0.0073 -1.4881

琼海合口水电站 -0.5801 0 -0.0594 0 -0.0058 -0.3409 -0.268 0 -0.002 -1.2562

琼海垃圾发电厂 -1.6282 0 -0.1667 0 -0.0162 -0.957 -0.7524 0 -0.0056 -3.5261

琼中乘坡水电站 -0.3217 0 -0.0329 0 -0.0032 -0.1891 -0.1487 0 -0.0011 -0.6967

琼中湾岭光伏 -0.4831 0 -0.0495 0 -0.0048 -0.284 -0.2232 0 -0.0017 -1.0463

三亚红星光伏 -2.8975 0 -0.2967 0 -0.0288 -1.7031 -1.3389 0 -0.01 -6.275

三亚垃圾发电厂 -4.737 0 -0.485 0 -0.0471 -2.7843 -2.1889 0 -0.0164 -10.2587

顺波光伏 -0.2947 0 -0.0302 0 -0.0029 -0.1732 -0.1362 0 -0.001 -0.6382



屯昌垃圾发电厂 -1.0683 0 -0.1094 0 -0.0106 -0.6279 -0.4936 0 -0.0037 -2.3135

屯昌现代农业光伏 -0.4419 0 -0.0452 0 -0.0044 -0.2598 -0.2042 0 -0.0015 -0.957

屯昌新兴光伏 -1.2024 0 -0.1231 0 -0.012 -0.7068 -0.5556 0 -0.0042 -2.6041

屯昌鑫业光伏 -1.6817 0 -0.1722 0 -0.0167 -0.9885 -0.7771 0 -0.0058 -3.642

万宁气电厂 121.11 0 39.1499 0 -0.3822 19.938 31.2182 0 0.136 211.1699

万宁勤赛光伏 -3.2152 0 -0.3292 0 -0.032 -1.8898 -1.4857 0 -0.0111 -6.963

文昌风电场 -1.9415 0 -0.1988 0 -0.0193 -1.1411 -0.8971 0 -0.0067 -4.2045

文昌国昌光伏 -0.5054 0 -0.0517 0 -0.005 -0.2971 -0.2336 0 -0.0017 -1.0945

文昌华林光伏 -0.62 0 -0.0635 0 -0.0062 -0.3644 -0.2865 0 -0.0021 -1.3427

文昌垃圾发电厂 -1.0065 0 -0.103 0 -0.01 -0.5916 -0.4651 0 -0.0035 -2.1797

文昌立洋光伏 -0.594 0 -0.0608 0 -0.0059 -0.3492 -0.2745 0 -0.0021 -1.2865

文昌龙虎山光伏 -3.7399 0 -0.3829 0 -0.0372 -2.1982 -1.7282 0 -0.0129 -8.0993

文昌旻晖光伏 -1.1271 0 -0.1154 0 -0.0112 -0.6625 -0.5208 0 -0.0039 -2.4409

文昌西点光伏 -0.6129 0 -0.0627 0 -0.0061 -0.3602 -0.2832 0 -0.0021 -1.3272

文昌旭蓝光伏 -0.5408 0 -0.0554 0 -0.0054 -0.3179 -0.2499 0 -0.0019 -1.1713

五指山毛阳河梯级水电站 -0.6661 0 -0.0682 0 -0.0066 -0.3915 -0.3078 0 -0.0023 -1.4425

西南部电厂 -49.2866 0 -5.0461 0 -0.4551 15.058 5.3792 0 -0.1702 -34.5208

洋浦电厂 97.8725 0 -2.1303 0 -0.0766 13.948 24.9677 0 0.5948 135.1761

莺歌海盐场光伏 -1.2024 0 -0.1231 0 -0.0119 -0.7067 -0.5556 0 -0.0042 -2.6039


